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No. 398, A.] [Published July 16, 1915.
CHAPTER 398.

AN ACT to authorize and instruct the commissioners of public
lands to convey to Edwin F, MeCausland certain lands there-
in described.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SEcTION 1. The commissioners of public lands are authorized
and instructed to convey to Edwin F. McCausland of Superior,
Wisconsin, all the right, title and interest of this state in and
to certain lands in the city of Superior, Douglas county, de-
seribed as follows, to wit: The east one-half of the northeast
quarter of the southeast quarter of section thirty-three, town-
ship forty-nine, range fourteen west. The interest of this state
in an undivided one-half of such described premises was ac-
quired by deed from the assignee of the Douglas county bank
subject to a mortgage of five thousand dollars against the en-
tire premises, and in favor of Viola S. Robinson, upon which
mortgage there is now due in excess of eleven thousand dollars,
a sum in excess of the value of the entire deseribed premises.
Such premises, at the time of conveyance to the state, were sub-
ject also to tax certificates issued at several sales of such prem-
ises for taxes and on which tax deeds were subsequently issued
to Edwin F. McCausland, who now holds jointly with Viola S.
Robinson suid tax deeds and said mortgage against the above
described premises.

SecTiON 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved July 13, 1915.

No. 494, A.] [Published July 16, 1915.

CHAPTER 399.

AN ACT appropriating a sum of money to the school fund of
the city of Waukesha, for maintaining a department of domes-
tie science.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated out of any money in the
general fund not otherwise appropriated the sum of three hun-
dred fifty dollars, to the school fund of the city of Waukesha, as
special state aid for having maintained a course in domestic
science, although having failed to comply with all of the provi-



